The plan assets do not include any property occupied by or owned by any related party. The costs of

defined benefit pension plan as well as the present value of the pension obligation are determined

using actuarial valuations. The actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions.

The principal assumptions used in determining pension obligation for the defined benefit plan are as

follows:

 2022 2021 2020

Retirement age 60 - 65 60 - 65 60 – 65

Average remaining working life 11 - 18 11 - 18 11 – 18

Discount rate

Beginning of year 5.07% 3.82% 4.90%
End of year 7.24% 5.07% 3.82%

Salary increase rate
Beginning of year

3.5% - 5%

3.5% - 5%

3.5% - 5%
End of year 3.5% - 5% 3.5% - 5% 3.5% - 5%

The following sensitivity analysis has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the

assumption occurring as of the end of the reporting period, assuming that all other assumptions were

held constant.

It should be noted that the changes assumed to be reasonably possible at the valuation date are open

to subjectivity, and do not consider more complex scenarios in which change other than those

assumed may be deemed to be more reasonable.

  2022  2021
 Increase (decrease)  Increase (decrease)
 in present value of  in present value of
 defined benefit  defined benefit

Assumptions Changes obligation Changes obligation

Discount rate +1.0% (US$183) +1.0% (US$242)
 -1.0% 210 -1.0% 282

Future salary increase rate +1.0% US$229 +1.0% US$297
 -1.0% (203) -1.0% (260)

The BOT of the Plan ensures that its plan assets are readily available to service the pension obligation

due. This is done by ensuring that its assets are easily disposable and can easily be converted to cash.

Furthermore, the Group is not required to pre-fund the future defined benefits payable under the

Retirement Plan before they become due. For this reason, the amount and timing of contributions to

the Plan are at the Parent Company‟s discretion. However, in the event a benefit claim arises and the

Plan is insufficient to pay the claim, the shortfall will then be due and payable from the Parent